
ORDINANCE NO. 015-45  AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
 CHANGE ORDERS TO  
 CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
 THE TRANSIT BOARD           

 
WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now 

require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% 
of the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of $100,000; now, 
therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized 

to approve the following contract change orders: 
 

1.1 Contract B11OP03643 – Lohnes & Wright  
 No Original Ordinance: C Agenda Item  

Description: Map cartography services to update computer files for 
system, web-site and other map-related services for a period of 36 months 
from date of contract execution.  
Change Order No. 1 consists of a six month time extension to this 
contract, which will allow CTA to continue to take advantage of the 2011 
pricing. This requirement to update computer files used to produce CTA’s 
Bus and Rail system maps (English and Spanish language versions) and 
web-site maps. These maps give detailed information about CTA’s bus 
and rail services, fare structure, points of interest in the CTA service area, 
service changes and contact information for RTA, Metra, and Pace. The 
system maps are updated twice a year. The time extension will continue to 
provide these services until a new contract can be executed.  
Total Change Order No. 1: $0.00 + six month time extension 
Revised Contract Amount: $49,000.00 

 
 1.2 Contract B11OP80232 – Cherokee Porcelain Enamel Corporation  
  Original Ordinance No. 011-59 

Description: Various vitreous porcelain enamel signs as required for a 
period of 36 months from date of contract execution.  
Vitreous porcelain enamel signs are used system wide at rapid transit 
stations and along the right-of-way to alert pedestrians, passengers and 
employees in the presence of the electrical third rail routes, indicators 
and/or station locations. Change Order No. 1 consists of an additional six 
month time extension. This will allow CTA to to continue to take advantage 
of the 2011 pricing. The time extension will allow CTA to receive these 
services until a new contract is executed.  
Total Change Order No. 1: $0.00+ six month time extension 
Revised Contract Amount: $300,000.00  
 
 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 015-45 
(Continued) -2 
 
 

 SECTION 2.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage. 
 
APPROVED:                                               PASSED: 
 
 
 
______________________                                   ______________________ 
            Chairman                Assistant Secretary 
 
         April 20, 2015             April 20, 2015 


